
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

CS/NG

20 May 2021

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To:   Members of the Planning Committee

Dear Sir / Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 26TH MAY, 2021 at 1.00 PM

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting.  The meeting will be live streamed 
onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the meeting will also be available 
shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

2

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
2 APOLOGIES 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
4 LATE OBSERVATIONS 
5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 
2021

6 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 
7 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 

ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 26 MAY 2021

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
7.1  061790 061790 - R - Full application - Proposed residential development for 25 no. 

affordable dwellings, public open space with new pedestrian links, 
landscaping, means of highway access, pumping station and schemes for 
biodiversity net gain and surface water attenuation at land adjacent to 150 
Mancot Lane, Mancot (Pages 9 - 42)

7.2  052236 052236 - R - Outline - Outline application for residential development and 
associated works at Atlas Yard, Corwen Road, Pontybodkin (Pages 43 - 
58)

7.3  062192 062192 - A - Full Application -  for extensions and alterations to create 
enlarged lounge and foyer/entrance area together with 2 ground floor and 
6 first floor en-suite bedrooms at The Crooked Horn Inn, Bryn Sannan, 
Brynford (Pages 59 - 76)

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours  



Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

3

Procedural Note on the conduct of meetings

The Chair will open the meeting and introduce themselves.

The meeting will be attended by a number of Councillors.  Officers will also be in 
attendance to present reports, with Democratic Services officers acting as hosts of 
the meeting.  

All attendees are asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off and that any 
background noise is kept to a minimum.  

All microphones are to be kept muted during the meeting and should only be un-
muted when invited to speak by the Chair. When invitees have finished speaking 
they should go back on mute.

To indicate to speak, Councillors will use the chat facility or use the electronic raise 
hand function.  The chat function may also be used for questions, relevant 
comments and officer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and 
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name.  From time to time, 
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative 
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee. 

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the 
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function.  The 
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call - where each Councillor will be 
asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings speaker’s times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining 

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
31 MARCH 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
as a remote attendance meeting on Wednesday, 31 March 2021

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Chris Bithell, Ian Dunbar, Veronica Gay, Gladys Healey, 
Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, 
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillor Derek Butler, and Legal Services Manager

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Haydn Bateman attended as an observer

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Development Manager, Service 
Manager - Strategy, Team Leader - Planning, Planning Officer, Senior Engineer - 
Highways Development Control, Legal Services -  Solicitor, and Democratic Services 
Officers

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

27. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended to the agenda on the 
Flintshire County Council website:

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=48
57&Ver=4&LLL=0

28. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting on 3 March 2021 were confirmed as a correct record, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Chris Bithell and Richard Lloyd.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

29. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

No items were recommended for deferral.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4857&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4857&Ver=4&LLL=0


30. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

31. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there was one member of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 2.18 pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 6

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 31 MARCH 2021

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

061148 Buckley Town 
Council

Full application - Change of 
use from Bistre Youth and 
Community Centre, Nant Mawr 
Road, Buckley, comprising 
former school building and car 
parking to mixed use as café, 
bakery school, 
playgroup/nursery, mixed use 
sports hall, sports training 
facility/academy with external 
covered sports hall and 
associated additional car 
parking, 

A statement of objection from the 
local Member, Councillor Neville 
Phillips, was appended to the 
report on the agenda.  

A statement of objection from a 
local resident was appended to 
the report on the agenda.

A statement of support from the 
applicant was appended to the 
report on the agenda.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation.

061974 Caerwys Town 
Council

Full application – retention of 
residential dwelling as built and 
proposed completion of 
dwelling at Pen Uchaf Farm, 
Pen Y Cefn Road, Caerwys, 
Mold

A statement of support from the 
applicant was appended to the 
report on the agenda.

A statement of support from the 
local Member, Councillor Tudor 
Jones, was appended to the 
report on the agenda.

That planning permission be refused in 
accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation for the reasons set out 
in the report.  

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 26 MAY 2021

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: 061790 - FULL APPLICATION - PROPOSED 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FOR 25 NO. 
AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS, PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE WITH NEW PEDESTRIAN LINKS, 
LANDSCAPING, MEANS OF HIGHWAY ACCESS, 
PUMPING STATION AND SCHEMES FOR 
BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN AND SURFACE 
WATER ATTENUATION 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

061790

APPLICANT: WALES AND WEST HOUSING ASSOCIATION

SITE: LAND ADJACENT TO 150 MANCOT LANE, 
MANCOT

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

16TH SEPTEMBER 2020

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR BOB CONNAH

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

QUEENSFERRY COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

SIZE OF PROPOSAL IN RELATION TO SCHEME 
OF DELEGATION

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for a proposed residential development for 25 
no. affordable dwellings, public open space with new pedestrian links, 
landscaping, means of highway access, pumping station and schemes 
for biodiversity net gain and surface water attenuation at land adjacent 
to 150 Mancot Lane, Mancot, Flintshire. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7.1



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 
THE FOLLOWING REASONS

2.01
1. The Local Planning Authoriry consider there is insufficient 

evidence to identify the need to bring forward this speculative 
site outside the settlement boundary of Mancot.  In the absence 
of the evidence of need and in light of the satisfactory levels of 
residential housing completions, commitments and allocations 
as set out in the planned housing trajectory in th
[...]

S T R E E T  S C E N E  S E C T I O N  A - A S T R E E T  S C E N E  S E C T I O N  A - A 

S T R E E T  S C E N E  S E C T I O N  B - BS T R E E T  S C E N E  S E C T I O N  B - B

PLOT 6 -7 PLOT 5-4 PLOT 3-2 PLOT 1 EXISTING HOUSE
150 MANCOT LANE

NEW PUBLIC OPEN SPACE
WITH PLAY FACILITIES AND 

FOOTPATH LINKS

EXISTING HEDGEROWS AND TREES RETAINED HERE TO MANCOT LANE

EXISTING TREE
RETAINED

SITE BOUNDARY

PLOT 8-9PLOT 10-12PLOT 13-14PLOT 15

SITE BOUNDARY
EXISTING HOUSE

1 THE GREEN NEW PUBLIC OPEN SPACE
WITH PLAY FACILITIES AND 

FOOTPATH LINKS

A
 

A

B
 

B

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 26th May 2021

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: OUTLINE APPLICATION – RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS WITH ALL MATTERS EXCEPT 
FOR ACCESS RESERVED

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

052236

APPLICANT: MR PAUL HARDING

SITE: ATLAS EXPRESS LIMITED, 
ATLAS YARD, CORWEN ROAD, 
PONTYBODKIN, MOLD, CH7 
4TG

APPLICATION
VALID DATE: 2ND JUNE 2014

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR D HUGHES

TOWN/COMMUNITY
COUNCIL: LLANFYNYDD COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

AT THE REQUEST OF CLLR D. HUGHES  WHO WISHES 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS TO ASSESS THE IMPACTS OF 
FLOODING 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7.2



Page 8

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 The application consists of an outline planning application for 
residential development on approximately 0.2ha of land. All matters 
(appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) have been reserved for 
future consideration except for access.

1.02 The indicative details submitted show the site could be developed for 
6 detached dwellings. The detailed layout and design of the houses 
does not form part of this application and therefore only very little 
weight should be attached to that indicative plan in the overall 
planning balance.  

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: -

2
[...]
ation will provide a long 
term future for the premises for the benefit of the wider community. 
Concerns regarding noise have been considered but these must be 
weighed against the existing public house and function room use 
and on balance it is not felt that the proposal will exacerbate any 
noise generation. 

The proposal is considered compliant with both local and national 
planning policy. Accordingly, I recommend that planning permission 
be granted subject to condition. 

8.01 Other Considerations

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and considered that there would be no 
significant or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a 
result of the recommended decision.

The Council has acted in accordance with the Human Rights Act 
1998 including Article 8 of the Convention and in a manner which is 
necessary in a democratic society in furtherance of the legitimate 
aims of the Act and the Convention.

The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty 
under the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Claire Morter
Telephone: 01352 703299
Email: claire.e.morter@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 66



Well

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

Track

Path (um
)

m
)

Bryn-Rhiw

LB

Shaft

The

Annedd

Caerfa
Greenacres

Wen

Hilbre

Bradnor

Ivy Cottage

(PH)
Crooked Horn

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.
Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permiss
[...]


EXISTING  EN-SUITE ROOM

EN-S
UITE

PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS
The Crooked Horn, Brynford, Holywell CH8 8AX

SCALE 1:200 @ A3







This drawing must be read with and checked against all relevant Engineers and Architects

drawings and all other specialist information provided.
Do not scale. Only figured dimensions to be worked to, all measurements to be checked on site.
Any discrepancies are to be reported as proposals was based on plans/measurements provided

by client and estimations of existing site features and may need to be verified by survey

PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR

DrawingNumber: DP/AO/69/09  Issue Date APRIL2021
Produced by M.Owen REV: D

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR

P
age 76


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7.1 061790 - R - Full application - Proposed residential development for 25 no. affordable dwellings, public open space with new pedestrian links, landscaping, means of highway access, pumping station and schemes for biodiversity net gain and surface water attenuation at land adjacent to 150 Mancot Lane, Mancot
	Enc. 1 for 061790 - Full application - Proposed residential development for 25 no. affordable dwellings, public open space with new pedestrian links, landscaping, means of highway access, pumping station and schemes for biodiversity net gain and surf

	7.2 052236 - R - Outline - Outline application for residential development and associated works at Atlas Yard, Corwen Road, Pontybodkin
	Enc. 1 for 052236 - Outline - Outline application for residential development and associated works at Atlas Yard, Corwen Road, Pontybodkin

	7.3 062192 - A - Full Application -  for extensions and alterations to create enlarged lounge and foyer/entrance area together with 2 ground floor and 6 first floor en-suite bedrooms at The Crooked Horn Inn, Bryn Sannan, Brynford
	Enc. 1 for 062192 - Full Application for extensions and alterations to create enlarged lounge and foyer/entrance area together with 2 ground floor and 6 first floor en-suite bedrooms at The Crooked Horn Inn, Bryn Sannan

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
26 MAY 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at Remote Meeting on Wednesday, 26th May, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Chris Dolphin, 
Ian Dunbar, Veronica Gay, Gladys Healey, Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson, 
Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and 
Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillor Derek Butler

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Development Manager, 
Service Manager - Strategy, Legal Services Manager, Team Leader - Planning, 
Planning Officers, Senior Engineer - Highways Development Control, and 
Democratic Services Officers

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Christine Jones proposed Councillor Richard Lloyd as Vice-Chair of 
the Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Chris Bithell.  No other 
nominations were put forward.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Richard Lloyd be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Following advice from the Legal Services Manager, Councillor Paul Johnson 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest on agenda item 7.3 (062912).

3. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended to the agenda 
on the Flintshire County Council website:  

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId
=4859&Ver=4&LLL=0 

4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting on 31 March 2021 were confirmed as a correct 
record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Chris Bithell and Richard Lloyd.

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4859&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4859&Ver=4&LLL=0


RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

5. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) recommended that 
agenda item number 7.2 – (052236) - Outline Application – for residential 
development and associated works at Atlas Yard, Corwen Road, Pontybodkin, be 
deferred.  The Chief Officer recommended that the application be deferred due to 
matters outstanding relating to the Flood Consequence Assessment (FCA)  to 
allow revised information to be received from the agent.

Councillor Richard Lloyd proposed that the application be deferred on the 
grounds that the agent submitted the required information within the next 3 weeks 
(by 15 June 2021).  If the information was not submitted, or remained 
unsatisfactory, then the item be reported to the next available meeting of the 
Planning Committee.  The proposal was seconded by Councillor Chris Bithell.

On being put to the vote, the item was deferred.

RESOLVED:

That agenda item number 7.2 – (052236) – Outline application for residential 
development and associated works at Atlas Yard, Corwen Road, Pontybodkin, be 
deferred.

6. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

7. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there was one member of the press and two 
members of the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 2.10 pm)

Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 26 MAY 2021

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

061790 Queensferry 
Community 
Council

Full application – proposed 
residential development for 25 
No. affordable dwellings, public 
open space with new pedestrian 
links, landscaping, means of 
highway access, pumping 
station and schemes for 
biodiversity net gain and surface 
water attenuation at land 
adjacent to 150 Mancot Lane, 
Mancot.

The Chief Officer (Planning, 
Environment & Economy) read 
out a statement submitted by 
Mr. R. McCann, a local resident, 
against the application.

Mr Justin Paul, Agent on behalf of 
Wales & West Housing 
Association, spoke in support of 
deferral of the application

Councillor Bob Connah, as an 
adjoining local Ward Member, 
spoke against the application.  

That planning permission be refused in 
accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation for the reasons set out 
in the report.

052236 Llanfynydd 
community 
Council

Outline application – for 
residential development and 
associated works at Atlas Yard, 
Corwen Road, Pontybodkin. 

That the item be deferred on the basis 
that the agent submits the required 
information within 3 weeks (by 15 June 
2021).  If the information is not 
submitted or remains unsatisfactory 
then the item can be reported to the 
next available meeting of the Planning 
Committee.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

062192 Brynford 
Community 
Council

Full application – for extension 
and alterations to create 
enlarged lounge and 
foyer/entrance area together 
with 2 ground floor and 6 first 
floor en-suite bedrooms at The 
Crooked Horn Inn, Bryn 
Sannan, Brynford.

Mr. C. Thomas, Agent, spoke in 
support of the application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation.




